
Oral A""'"
Of the State Government.s. otherwise, We cannot operate it.

SHlU B. V. DESAI. The statement laid on the Table of 'the House says that the question whether the Central role in! inter-State transmission of power should be enlarged, is re ei ~

in, attention. I would like to know from the Minister whether Govern-" ment is seriously thinking in terms at enlarging the Central control over the National Power Grid, and National Load De3patch Centre.

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURI: We must have the concurrence of the State Governmel'lt.
Otherwise, we cannot operate.

SHR! B. R. NAHATA: It ~as been said in answer ~ part (c) of the ques-

- tion that in spite Of the fact that the Central Government has given 100 per cent. assistance, there have been short. fall in utilization by the States. Which are the States concerned, and to what extent have they not utilized the assistance. And, a ain~t the States which haVe not utilized it, what steps is the Central Government gOing to take to ensure the implementation of the scheme?

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURI: There are shippages
I dlO not have the names of the tate~

with me, but there are always slip. pages. It is a national disease. With regard to const.t'uction of transmission lines, construction' C1f power stations, whenever you examine them yOU will find that the each plan there are 30 to 40 per cent of slippages.

Post OIIces in Idukki District, KeraIa

*125. SHRI M. M. LAWRENCE:
Will the inist~r of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) how many post offtces are there il1' Idukki district of Kerala;

(b) whether Government propose to take steps to open more post offices

this .... \\0 olwiate the diftlculty ex-
perlei&l by the ptop1e of that area;
and

(c) whether Government have received any representation 1Jl this r~
tlard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL): a~ e~

are 254 post offices in Idukki distdc"t
Of Kerala.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) 30 representations have been received by the PoBtmast-er-General, Kerala Circle, Trivandrum.

SHm M. M. LAWRENCE; Will the han. Minister tell the names of the places frOm which representations have been received? Will the han.
Minister also let Us know the time limit :ror opening Of these post offices in those places? As there is no sorting offiCe in this area, mUch delay is caused in the delivery of letters and other materials. Will the Government consider opening uP a sorting offiCe in -idukki or in the vicinity of that area?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI KARTIK ORAON): This
Idukki District is a very small District.
This is a hilly and forest area. I would say that it has got a very good network of post offices. As I haVe already explained, it has got 250 post offices. There are 42 villages out of which 40 are G.P. Villages and all at them have post offices. Again there are 12 branch post offices in the rural area served by mobile post offices. The District has 963 letter boxes of which 983 are in the rural areas. The populatiOn and area served by eaeh post office in this Idukld
District is 3014 and 20.02 sq. kin •.
respeeti'fely. As against this in the nlf:il'bbouring district, otta ~ has got 1ln area at 15.78 sq. kms. and. •


population of 5148. In ICerala cir-
clean average population served by each Post-Oftice is f662 and it has an area of 8.47 Sq. km. There are six proposals for the opening of post om-
ees which have already been sanctioned and four are likely to be opened.
For 1981-82, we have an all India target for the next five year pIan.
There are 1600 post offices and out of them 50 post offices fall to the share of Kerala. So far as his proposal for opening a sorting office is concerned, it will be looked into.

SHRI M. M. LAWRENCE: The hone Minister said that Iddukl is cl small Distrid in Kerala. But the hone Mimster Mr. Stephen was having his constituency there earlier. Can he say that it is a small dIStrict? Unfortunately, the Mmister IS misinformed and he has to go through the census and the geographical map of KeraIa. It is one of the biggest dlS-
tricts in Kerala and one of the biggest oonstituencies in India.

SHRI KARTIK ORAON: So 'far as my contention IS concerned. I have said that this small district has got a population of 7 65 lakhs. But as against this, We have district i e.
Ranchi and Santhal Parganas of 26 lakh population and above. Therefore, I say this.

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI C. M. STEPHEN): Of course, I was a member representing this consttituency here. There is nothing much to say Smallness is a comparative concept. Every district in Kerala is com para ti vely small compared to districts outside. So, small. ness is a comparative concept; and if you compare it with other districts, them, of course, this ill not that small.
It is fairly a large dIstrict in Kerala as compared to others. As to the other question when' it can be done and all that, there are 50 post offices allowed in Kerals for this period and out of which 10 will be for the dul~ld Dis ..
trlct. It is fairly well served aDd 10 post oftlces wnl be opened in this year itself.

sn:u M. M. LAWRENCE: Please mention t os~ names.

MR. SPEAKER: Send the names to him.

SHRl C. M. STEPHEN: -1 will give it to you. They are, Parapuzha, Ma-
mathikanan, Mamalakandan, Net-
lopara, Vattapara and Aracn city.
All these are there.

SHRI M. K. LAWRENCE: You have given only six names.

MR. SPEAKER: You cannot have a dialogue.

I cannot allow the House to be replaced by these telephone headaches.

(lnterrupttons)

SHRI JAMILUR RAHMAN. Hon.
Speaker, I would like to- ~ one thmg from the hone Mmister. The Government have stated that each Pancbayat will have at leas1: one Post OffiCe all over India. What is the latest position? Has the Government taken a deciSion, or done any survey as to how many Panchayats haVe been provided with Post Offices and if not how many have been left out?

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: This is a matter of detail 'for which notice is necessary. But I must concede that it is not claimed that all the Panchayats haVe been provided with Post Officea, but there are so many Panchayats which still haVe to be provided with a Post Office.

SHRI JAMILUR RAHMAN: lias a survey been made?

SHRr C. M. STEPHEN: Survey is yet to be made.

SHRI GEORGE JOSEPH MUNDA.
CKAL: ConSidering the difficulty ex. perienced in Idukki district and the terrain there, so many people have offered their buildings for opening of
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Post OIices. Considering that people have to go to travel even up to 10 kilometres for posting letters, will the iniste~ give priorIty for opening of Post Offices there?

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: We do not go by the standard of the availability C1I. buildings for o enin~ of post offices. Of course, the buildings, wherever offered are gladly welcome; but e.ven in the other areas we haVe a programme 'Of acquiring land. But that. does not mean that we will imme_
diately start the Post Offices there.
There are standards of population, standard of dlstanoe and distance fl'om one Post Office to another Posts Office and if theSe standards are conformed t'O, we open the Post Offices.
If they are not confirmed to. even if a multi-storeyed building is available we wi! not open a Post Office.

Capacity of Janpath Telephone
Exchange

*126 SHRI KRISHNA PRA'l'AP
SINGH. Will the Mini<:ter of COM-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) what is the capacity of the Janpath TeLephone Exchange. (31, 32, 34);

(b) how many telephone conncctions are workIng under this telephone exchange;

(c) how many persons are On the waiting list for telephone connections under this exchange in each category;
and

(d) w.hen the telephOll!e connections are likely to be provided to them?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL): (a) to (c).
Janpath T-.elephone Exchange at Delhi consists of four'units coded 31, 32, 34 aqd 35. ' ~ r~uired informatiop as Qll l-'l .. al. relaUng to this elt ~e

~ ~~t.ld l e Q ~

Capacity

Working connection'S

aiti l~ Hst OYT
Spt"cial
General

lC,(i()() Ii ....

,~

i ~
31 >10flll
84Q) JlOO

(d) It is expected that a majority of the applicants on the waiting list at this exchanie would be providPd tele-phone connect.ions px-ogressively upto 1983-84 on completion of expansions of the exchange by 1,000 lines and 2,000 lines during 1982-83 and
1983-84 respectively.
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